comparative evaluation of merit based on the exams set by the Selection Board, and according to the 

order of the final ranking.  

The annual scholarship, determined as per Article 1, Paragraph 1, of Ministerial Decree No. 247 of 23 

February 2022, is equal to € 16,243.00 (sixteen thousand, two hundred, and forty-three / 00), subject to 

the separately managed INPS social security contribution, as per Article 2, Paragraphs 26 and following, 

of Law No. 335 of 8 August 1995, as amended and supplemented.  

The scholarship covers the entire duration of the course, however the effective disbursement must be